[Concurring in Actions to Meet Local Emergency - Coronavirus Response - Nineteenth
Supplement]
Motion concurring in actions taken by the Mayor in the Nineteenth Supplement to the
Proclamation of Emergency, released on June 13, 2020, to meet the ongoing local
emergency related to the novel coronavirus COVID-19 pandemic.
WHEREAS, On February 25, 2020, Mayor London N. Breed declared a local
emergency to exist in connection with the spread of the novel coronavirus COVID-19; and
WHEREAS, The Mayor transmitted a copy of that Proclamation Declaring the
Existence of a Local Emergency to the Board of Supervisors (the "Proclamation"), and on
March 3, 2020, the Board of Supervisors concurred in the Proclamation and in the actions
taken by the Mayor to meet the emergency; the Proclamation and the Board's concurring
motion are on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. 200228; and
WHEREAS, On March 11, 2020, and March 13, 2020, the Mayor took additional steps
to meet the local emergency by issuing the First and Second Supplements to the
Proclamation, and on March 24, 2020, the Board of Supervisors concurred in the actions
taken by the Mayor in those Supplements; the First and Second Supplements and the Board's
concurring motion are on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. 200294;
and
WHEREAS, On March 17, 2020, March 18, 2020, and March 23, 2020, the Mayor took
additional steps to meet the local emergency by issuing the Third, Fourth, and Fifth
Supplements to the Proclamation, and on March 31, 2020, the Board of Supervisors
concurred in the actions taken by the Mayor in those Supplements; the Third, Fourth, and
Fifth Supplements and the Board's concurring motion are on file with the Clerk of the Board of
Supervisors in File No. 200326; and

1 WHEREAS, On March 27, 2020, and March 31 2020, the Mayor took additional steps 2 to meet the local emergency by issuing the Sixth and Seventh Supplements to the 3 Proclamation and on April 7, 2020, the Board of Supervisors concurred in the actions taken in those Supplements; the Sixth and Seventh Supplements to the Proclamation and the Board's 4 5 concurring motion are on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. 200352; 6 and 7 WHEREAS, On April 1, 2020, the Mayor took additional steps to meet the local 8 emergency by issuing the Eighth Supplement to the Proclamation, and on April 14, 2020, the 9 Board of Supervisors concurred in the actions taken in that Supplement; the Eighth 10 Supplement to the Proclamation and the Board's concurring motion are on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. 200369; and 11 12 WHEREAS, On April 10, 2020, and April 14, 2020, the Mayor took additional steps to 13 meet the emergency by issuing the Ninth and Tenth Supplements to the Proclamation, and on 14 April 21, 2020, the Board of Supervisors concurred in the actions taken in those Supplements; 15 the Ninth and Tenth Supplements and the Board's concurring motion are on file with the Clerk 16 of the Board of Supervisors in File No. 200384; and 17 WHEREAS, On April 23, 2020, the Mayor took additional steps to meet the emergency 18 by issuing the Eleventh Supplement to the Proclamation, and on May 5, 2020, the Board of Supervisors concurred in the actions taken in that Supplement; the Eleventh Supplement and 19 20 the Board's concurring motion are on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. 21 200437; and WHEREAS, On April 30, 2020, the Mayor took additional steps to meet the emergency 22 23 by issuing the Twelfth Supplement to the Proclamation, and on May 12, 2020, the Board of 24 Supervisors concurred in the actions taken in that Supplement; the Twelfth Supplement and 25

Supervisor Yee BOARD OF SUPERVISORS the Board's concurring motion are on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No.
 200473; and

WHEREAS, On May 11, 2020, the Mayor took additional steps to meet the emergency by issuing the Thirteenth Supplement to the Proclamation, and on May 19, 2020, the Board of Supervisors concurred in the actions taken in that Supplement; the Thirteenth Supplement and the Board's concurring motion are file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. 200498; and

8 WHEREAS, On May 13, 2020, and May 18, 2020, the Mayor took additional steps to 9 meet the emergency by issuing the Fourteenth and Fifteenth Supplements to the 10 Proclamation, and on May 26, 2020, the Board of Supervisors concurred in the actions taken 11 in those Supplements; the Fourteenth and Fifteenth Supplements and the Board's concurring 12 motion are on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. 200553; and 13 WHEREAS, On May 29, 2020, the Mayor took additional steps to meet the emergency

by issuing the Sixteenth Supplement to the Proclamation, and on June 9, 2020, the Board of Supervisors concurred in the actions taken in that Supplement; the Sixteenth Supplement and the Board's concurring motion are on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. 200600; and

WHEREAS, On June 2, 2020, and June 9, 2020, the Mayor took additional steps to
meet the emergency by issuing the Seventeenth and Eighteenth Supplements to the
Proclamation, and on June 17, 2020, the Board of Supervisors concurred in the actions taken
in those Supplements; the Seventeenth and Eighteenth Supplements are on file with the Clerk
of the Board of Supervisors in File No.200632; and
WHEREAS, On June 13, 2020, the Mayor took additional steps to meet the emergency

by issuing the Nineteenth Supplement to the Proclamation, ordering one action to meet the

25

emergency; the Nineteenth Supplement is on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in
 Board File No. 200687; and

3 WHEREAS, Government Code, Sections 8550 et seq. and Charter, Section 3.100 provide for the concurrence by members of the Board of Supervisors in such emergency 4 5 declaration and in action taken by the Mayor to meet the emergency; now, therefore, be it 6 MOVED, That the Board of Supervisors concurs with the following action taken by the 7 Mayor to meet the local emergency included in the Mayor's Nineteenth Supplement to the 8 Proclamation, dated June 13, 2020, as that action is described in full in the Nineteenth 9 Supplement and summarized as follows: 10 Action #1: Clarifying that Section 1 of the Ninth Supplement to the Proclamation, dated April 10, 2020, which capped the fee that third-party food delivery apps 11 12 and online platforms may charge restaurants at 15% per online order, shall terminate at such 13 time as the Health Officer amends or terminates the order prohibiting restaurants from offering 14 indoor dining service or that prohibition otherwise expires, so that indoor dining service is allowed. 15 16 17 n:\govern\as2020\2000377\01455746.docx 18 19 20 21

- 22 23
- 24
- 25



City and County of San Francisco

Tails

Motion: M20-080

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

File Number: 200687

Date Passed: June 30, 2020

Motion concurring in actions taken by the Mayor in the Nineteenth Supplement to the Proclamation of Emergency, released on June 13, 2020, to meet the ongoing local emergency related to the novel coronavirus COVID-19 pandemic.

June 30, 2020 Board of Supervisors - APPROVED

Ayes: 11 - Fewer, Haney, Mandelman, Mar, Peskin, Preston, Ronen, Safai, Stefani, Walton and Yee

File No. 200687

I hereby certify that the foregoing Motion was APPROVED on 6/30/2020 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Ca Chu A As

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board